
Question #1

First Name Last Name Question - has it ever been considered to have residents pay for only 
the amenities they use? It would be a selling point for home sellers / 
only pay for what you use + road maintenance, security Rumpke.....

Timothy Studer I don’t see that as really an option honestly.  HVL has been running for over 
40 years and property does not seem to have an issue selling.  I do not use 
the tennis courts but they are a nice addition and that adds property value.

Tom Plogsted I don’t know if it has ever been considered but I would not be in favor of 
restructuring the distribution of amenity costs from our current economic 
model to a pay per use formula.

Sam Melton The problem with having amenities that are paid by use is that these 
amenities can have high operational costs.  For example, if those who use 
the lake pay a fee only for the lake...there may not be enough property 
owners to cover the costs.  If that is the case, the fee would likely need 
raised to cover expenses.  And our POA fees are considerably lower than 
other communities in the area. Although some owners may not use all 
amenities, they still have the right to use these at no extra cost.  For the 
cost, it’s a pretty good deal that still separates us from other non HVL 
property owners and helps raise property values.

Donna Yetzer To my knowledge, this has not been considered.

Scott Giska The current Board members and Community Manager would have to 
respond to this idea and past conversations. My general thought is, while a 
very interesting idea, we need to understand the feasibility of monitoring 
usage for fairness to all HVL residents. I think a more viable path is to 
constantly access the value of the amenities we currently have, and be very 
careful in adding more that raises POA dues any further.  
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Question #2

First Name Last Name Question - What is your position on continuing our deer culling program?

Timothy Studer I do not like killing animals just to do it, however when I lived on Lakeview at 
the peak of the over population of deer it was miserable and they were 
miserable.  They were literally awful looking and started becoming inbred.  
Every yard had 6 plus deer in it every night.

Tom Plogsted I accept the Indiana Department of Natural Resources scientifically based 
conclusion that deer population management is both necessary and 
beneficial. I also agree with the overwhelming majority of Hidden Valley 
property owners that voted to implement our current program. Due to the 
ongoing need for and repeated success of this program I will support it in the 
future. 

Sam Melton I believe maintaining a healthy deer herd is critical to their health and survival.  
I believe deer in HVL is a wanted addition by a lot of residence but if the 
numbers to sustain such a herd are excessive, a cull may be necessary to 
ensure a balance of deer and resources.  This should be analyzed each year 
to make sure a cull is needed.  

Donna Yetzer It is my understanding that prior to my Board membership, a task force was 
formed through the Parks and Rec Committee to look into a Deer Cull.  Parks 
and Rec brought the results to the Board and at that time it was 
recommended to bring the information to a vote of the Community.  It was 
approved overwhelmingly by the Community.  Since then the Cull process we 
have in place has been featured nationally as one of the best in controlling the 
deer population in a humane way. I support the deer cull.

Scott Giska My understanding of the facts, was the deer cull was surveyed with 83% of 
the community approving. 622 for, 116 against and 3 undecided. I do 
understand many sides of this issue, from the enjoyment of watching deer, 
damage to landscape caused by overpopulation, and health of the overall 
deer population amongst other factors. I have a good friend that has been 
very sick for 5+ years having contracted Lymes disease from a deer tick. 
Regardless of our individual thoughts, I do believe that a community survey 
and/or vote is needed for key community issues like this one as was 
completed. We have to balance safety, enjoyment and the health of our 
wildlife.
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Question #3

First Name Last Name Question - What is your opinion on RV parking in Hidden Valley? I believe strongly that 
HVL is a Recreational Community and that we should not restrict residents from 
parking RVs on their property if it meets certain standards. Current rules on RV and 
trailer parking are extremely confusing. Please share your opinion on whether you 
would take action to overturn previous rule changes that restrict RVs and Trailers from 
being parked in HVL.

Timothy Studer I 100 percent agree.  I do not understand fining people for RV or trailers as long as they are 
not unpleasant and trashy in appearance.  At the end of the day you pay for your house.  
Over regulation and over reaching rules do not make any sense to me.

Tom Plogsted The debate that preceded the vote to amend the RV parking and storage guidelines was 
vigorous, thorough and most importantly democratic. Because I respect and accept the 
result of that vote I would not attempt to reverse it. I do support the efforts of our current 
HVL Board members and Property Manager Bruce Keller to provide an alternative RV/trailer 
storage solution within the confines of Hidden Valley, so long as that solution has a minimal 
visual impact and it is implemented on a limited scale.    

Sam Melton Part of the confusion comes from so many rules and regulations in our by-laws.  I think this 
is something that needs studied more (from parking to how many recreational vehicles you 
can have on your lot).  I think we can find common ground by looking at current rules and 
studying the number affected without creating a free-for-all by property owners.  

Donna Yetzer I believe this was one of several property maintenance rules that were voted on by the 
Community.  I will always vote as the Community dictates.

Scott Giska My 1st step would be to understand the previous facts and debate around current rules. I 
do agree as a lake community, boat trailers, RV’s and trailers is a very sensitive issue to 
many. In general, I think we can maintain a visually attractive community, respect interests 
and differences, and do a better job of how rules are written and how we handle issues on a 
case by case basis.
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Question #4

First Name Last Name Question - Some people feel we have too many rules, what are 
your view on this subject?

Timothy Studer See my comment about RV and trailer parking.  Yes, way too many 
rules.  You pay for your house and you additionally pay for your 
amenities.  There is an arbitrary fining process of people as well as 
way too many rules.  They police are there to keep us safe not to 
fine for not having enough landscaping. 

Tom Plogsted Please see my response to the size and content of our rulebook 
posted below.

Sam Melton It can be quite overwhelming to try and sift through the by-laws.  I 
think there are some areas we can definitely eliminate, combine, or 
adjust to simplify the HVL by-laws.  But it is important we maintain 
some of these rules to protect our homes and the community in 
general.  

Donna Yetzer Actually, in reviewing the by-laws, I see just several pages of rules. 
Other documentation consists of standards for builders and 
contractors to abide by, definitions, Committee descriptions, etc. 
Much of the by-laws consists of Policies, Practices and Procedures 
to ensure due process.

Scott Giska I agree...some rules are needed for general order, maintaining 
property values, and overall enjoyment of the community. The rule 
book and guidelines have "expanded greatly" since I arrived here in 
1999, and I believe strongly it can’t be monitored consistently and 
enforced fairly with common sense decisions as it’s currently written 
and enforced. Having lived all over the country in planned 
communities, I believe I can bring a different perspective and 
approach to meet the needs of a majority. We have a "too many 
rules cloud" that hangs over HVL and impacts the marketability of 
our community, and the overall satisfaction of living here.
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Question #5

First Name Last Name Question - How would you follow the the will of the majority of 
POA members but also not ignore the rights of the minority on 
issues?

Timothy Studer To my knowledge there are not any civil-liberty issues or anything 
as far as rights go.  HVL should basically be running itself at this 
point.  

Tom Plogsted Constitutionally protected rights will be abided by whenever the 
will of POA members is implemented. It’s been my experience that 
our POA Board members, present and past, have followed that 
directive.

Sam Melton Getting input from all property owners is key to making informed 
decisions for the good of the community.  But I believe all options 
should be looked at to find a compromise between majority and 
minority views.  Too often a quick decision is made without 
ensuring all options have been explored.  

Donna Yetzer I believe we have due process procedures in place. Please 
contact the Community Manager if you are concerned about a 
particular procedure.

Scott Giska You have to seek more feedback, listen with empathy and utilize 
"easy to administer" survey tools and utilize resident voting on key 
issues to understand the minority and majority. You can and have 
to do BOTH. 
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Question #6

First Name Last Name Question - Have you read the Community Master Plan?  If 
so, please do and tell us how your plans fit  in?

Timothy Studer I have gone over it briefly but since you brought this question 
up I will read it thoroughly.  Thanks.  

Tom Plogsted I have read the CMP. The ongoing development of the CFP is 
a dynamic process that seeks out and relies upon the input of 
our fellow property owners to provide a vision for our future. I 
believe the scope and wording of the plan should be 
condensed into a form that is more specific and therefore 
easier to comprehend. I would work to achieve that end. 

Sam Melton I have read through it and it’s a very hefty document.  There 
are a lot of good things in this document but it should also be 
scrutinized often.  There is a lot of "blue" wording which 
means these are strategies in progress.  My concern is there 
are too many "irons in the fire".  If we spread our resources 
and efforts too thin, we will not make progress in these areas.  
We should focus on things that will have the greatest affect 
on everyone to make this community truly premiere.

Donna Yetzer I have been involved with the Community Master Plan from 
the beginning and continue to read the annual updates.  I 
fully support the Plan and will continue to support its 
implementation

Scott Giska I have several times and it represents lots of great ideas and 
thoughts. My plan is to help foster efficient communication 
on what residents want as a majority and streamline our 
process to get things done. We should spend our time and 
dollars on what residents use and want most. It&#039;s 
critical to get the current plan out to the current residents and 
prioritize what’s next. On a Community Master Plan, we need 
feedback from 1,000s not a 100.
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Question #7

First Name Last Name Question - It seems a lot of people are concerned about safety and the open 
accesses to the neighborhood.  What ideas are there to better maintain 
privacy and discourage thievery/soliciting in thenieghborhood?

Timothy Studer That is something that can be explored but that is a tough problem to solve.  Could 
you gate all the entrances? Yes, but how many people have family and friend and 
how much of a hassle does that become.  Think about TSA at the airport.  Is that 
something you want everyone having to go through?  For the most part our 
community is safe and the police do a fine job.  You aren&#039;t going to be able 
to stop everything but it is definitely something that can be looked at.

Tom Plogsted Controlling solicitation and thievery present dramatically different challenges. To 
assist our police force in their efforts to manage these challenges I believe that 
organizing neighborhood watch programs would enhance our security and 
minimize or eliminate unwanted solicitation. I believe it’s imperative that we keep 
our community access points open for residents and their guests at all times.

Sam Melton That is a tough question in that a determination should be made if should HVL be a 
gated community or continue the current openness we have now.  I heard a lot of 
comments at the last board meeting that made it sound like some would like to go 
back to a gated entry.  That would be the easiest to maintain privacy and 
discourage soliciting.  But I think there are other things we can do to help these 
things and still maintain the openness we currently have.  From neighborhood 
watches, identity tags on vehicles to show they are HVL property owners, and 
added patrols to the neighborhood...we can make a difference without adding 
gates.  

Donna Yetzer I believe I live in a very safe community and understand that within the Greater 
Cincinnati area we have been rated as one of the top communities for safety.  I also 
would ask any resident who has a concern regarding safety to speak up.  An 
immediate concern should be addressed to our security deputies.  Any safety 
issues that appear long term by a resident or property owner should be addressed 
to the Safety and Security Committee.

Scott Giska If we want a gated community for increased security, that needs to be re-looked at. 
In general, I think we are too big and complex for that now. We also need to work 
more closely with the Board, Community Manager, and Law enforcement to 
balance how we approach these topics. I do know that historically, some of our 
thievery issues have taken place by residents, not outsiders. Overall, I believe we 
have a pretty safe and orderly community compared to many I see across the Tr-
State.
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Question #8

First Name Last Name Question - Where do you stand on a yearly deer cull?

Timothy Studer I answered this question previously.  

I do not like killing animals just to do it, however when I lived on 
Lakeview at the peak of the over population of deer it was 
miserable and they were miserable.  They were literally awful 
looking and started becoming inbred.  Every yard had 6 plus 
deer in it every night.

Tom Plogsted Please see my response to a previous question addressing the 
same topic.

Sam Melton I believe maintaining a healthy deer herd is critical to their health 
and survival.  I believe deer in HVL is a wanted addition by a lot 
of residence but if the numbers to sustain such a herd are 
excessive, a cull may be necessary to ensure a balance of deer 
and resources.  This should be analyzed each year to make sure 
a cull is needed.  

Donna Yetzer Please refer to #2 for my response.

Scott Giska answered already
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Question #9

First Name Last Name Question - Communities that command top dollar for real estate often 
have grand entrances.  Our waterwheel seems beat up, dated.  What are 
your thoughts on improvements or updates at the entrance?

Timothy Studer I like the idea of updating things and making them more up to date.  That said 
unnecessary spending on that does not seem like money well spent.  It is 
something that could be looked into and maybe something could be done.  
Property sells like crazy in HVL with the entrance how it is now.  I would be 
open to looking at some options, but that would probably down on the list as 
far as what money should be spent on.  

Tom Plogsted I see the waterwheel in a different light. The Bavarian theme this sculpture 
evokes is replicated throughout our community. Because that theme is such 
an integral part of Hidden Valley, I would be hesitant to  alter or destroy this 
unique and historic link to our heritage.

Sam Melton I laughed a little at this question because my wife and I have discussed this 
very question.  I believe we do need to update the main entrance and also do 
a little more for the top entrance on Stateline Road (I’m a little biased on this 
entrance as I use this entrance and live fairly close to it).  As the community 
has changed over the years, I believe the entrance should also change to 
show the progress this community has made.  I believe HVL could be a 
premiere community in the tri-state area and the first visual someone sees 
should represent that idea.

Donna Yetzer I agree our Entrance needs updating.  I suggest if you would like to see 
"Updating of the Front Entrance" on the next survey of amenities, you contact 
the Future Planning Committee for consideration.

Scott Giska This need to be addressed with a cost sensible plan. I do know that an 
extensive re-do was drawn-up and worked on by very knowledgeable people. 
I don’t have all the details, but I do know it was NOT passed for improvements 
to be budgeted for. I agree, our 1st impression at the front entrance is very 
outdated and doesn’t match the overall look and feel of HVL.
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Question #10

First Name Last Name Question - Do you think we need the complicance officer that drives 
around the neighorhood finding reasons to ticket homeowners? If so, 
why? if not, why?

Timothy Studer That’s a great question.  No.  There is way too much fining and too many 
rules.  If someone hasn’t cut their grass in two months yes, they should be 
talked to.  The business of more rules and regulations screams out get off my 
lawn.  I do not like it.

Tom Plogsted The community guidelines that play such a vital role in maintaining the quality 
of life we enjoy as residents of Hidden Valley would be rendered useless 
without a capacity for their enforcement. Monitoring compliance is critical 
and therefore I support the utilization of a compliance officer. It&#039;s 
important to note that when a citable offense is observed, a three step 
process is employed: a notice designed to educate is delivered, followed by a 
warning, which is ultimately followed by the citation. A citation can be 
appealed as well. The total amount of citations issued last year was under 
thirty five.

Sam Melton I think enforcement of our rules in important to help maintain the standards 
we all agreed to while living in HVL.  This allows for consistency among all 
owners and should help maintain property values, safety, etc...  That being 
said, I think the rules should be evaluated to help eliminate burdensome 
rules, combine rules to help with by-law understanding, and keep the rules 
that truly make a difference.  

Donna Yetzer I believe we need someone to watch over the Community and its residents.  
Safety and aesthetics are important to me.  Both keep property values up.  I 
don&#039;t believe our employee "drives around the neighborhood finding 
reasons to ticket homeowners".  There is a prescribed approach to 
maintaining the Valley.  The Community Manager can give you more detail 
regarding this procedure.

Scott Giska I do feel strongly that if we want rules, they need to be enforced fairly or we 
should get rid of them. I have experienced personally and have witnessed 
and heard from many about perceived "selective enforcement" at times. I 
think we can look at our process of review, communication approach with 
residents and how we engage with each other overall. We need to better pick 
our battles and find ways to remove the bad feelings and "ick factor" that 
exist at times across the Valley. I do know our rule enforcement support Dan, 
and he is a good person, with good intent who is trying to do the right thing. 
It starts with re-looking at rules and how we want to monitor and enforce. 
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Question #11

First Name Last Name Question - What is your thoughts on the size and contant of our rule book? 
and what changes would you make to it, if you are dissatified with it?

Timothy Studer Too many rules.  Too many arbitrary decisions on who is grandfathered and who 
isn’t.  You pay for your house the POA is a nice supplement to keep up on the 
community amentias but it should not be there to constantly make new rules.

Tom Plogsted I believe the quality of a rule is more important than the quantity of them on the 
books. One "bad" rule is one too many and each and every "good" one is 
invaluable. The challenge is determining what side of the argument each rule falls 
on. Regrettably the limitations of this format preclude me addressing each rule or 
guideline individually. As a board member I would objectively consider the 
opinions of any and all constituents before I would cast my vote to change, 
remove or implement a rule.  

Sam Melton The size of our current by-laws is in one word overwhelming.  I think there are a lot 
of good rules which helps protect the investment we all made by purchasing in a 
community like HVL. But I think we need to take a hard look at our by-laws to 
eliminate, combine, and/or keep the rules that make the most sense for all 
property owners.  Most importantly, we want to enhance our community to 
increase property values and maintain a standard of living we all considered when 
purchasing property in HVL.  

Donna Yetzer See response to Question 4.

Scott Giska As an exercise, try to cut in half. Often times in business we can create too many 
rules, too much process and over-reporting that stifles progress. It’s healthy and 
appropriate to sometimes step back and re-look at what we have created. Does it 
align with the community needs? Overall, I think we have created a community 
that is far too complex in its day-to-day operations. We hire HVL personnel and 
utilize volunteers to serve our overall needs.
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Question #12

First Name Last Name When I moved to HVL in 1999 I was allowed to store two boats in my drive. I had an 
additional concrete pad placed alongside of my house connected to the drive for 
that purpose. A few years ago, the POA changed the rule to allow only one trailer. 
This has created a hardship for me and many others. Seems unfair . What is your 
position on this?again,

Timothy Studer Agree.  I have made several comments on here about the rule situation.  You pay for 
things and should be allowed to keep them at your house.  

Tom Plogsted My position on this question is effectively the same as it is on the question posted above 
regarding the RV/trailer vote. 

Sam Melton I think this is a rule that needs examined to check the impact of our residents.  I totally 
understand the need to have rules to keep residents from creating an eyesore on a 
property with too many vehicles, recreational vehicles, etc...  But we want common sense 
rules that do not place undo burden on our property owners. I think there is a way to 
examine the impact and create a compromise that will satisfy all involved. 

Donna Yetzer See response to Question 3.

Scott Giska I’ve addressed my thoughts on rules above. I think we need to re-look at many of the 
issues that have caused hardships for residents. I’m running for the Board to WORK FOR 
YOU!
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